ISRB

INDETERMINATE
SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD

Washington State Department of Corrections

Date: September 8, 2022

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of December 2022. The Indeterminate
Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

(1) (PAR) — Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of
Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(2) (CCB) - Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department
of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

(3) (JUVBRD) —These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18" birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs.
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they
must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.

e Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) — These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum
term.

e Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) — These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a
new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.
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Hearing Date

12/06/07/2022
12/06/07/2022
12/06/07/2022
12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022
12/06/07/2022
12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022

12/06/07/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

DOCNUM

407825

407605

368140

410385

300315

380591

373162

785239

832646

350422

846614

748992

816295

980306

Name

GILCRIST, Tarail

KEEVY, Duane

LEE, Charles

MATHER,
Samuel

MAHAMMED,
Mahamed

MONTAR-
MORALES,
Domingo

NEWLAND,
David

POWELL,
Ronald

PRESTON, Isaih

COTTRELL,
Dontese

SMITH, Ronald

ROGERS, Tighe

MILLER, Cory

COX, John

Sentence
Type

CccB

ccB

CccB

CcCB

CcCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

JUVBRd

CCB

CCB

CcB

CCB

CCB

County of Conviction

PIERCE
LEWIS
SNOHOMISH

KING

KING

SKAGIT
CLARK
PIERCE

KING

PIERCE
YAKIMA
KING
WHATCOM

CLARK

Cause #

17-1-00683-3
18-1-00222-
21
11-1-01967-0

18-1-02112-6

08-1-07141-0

14-1-00546-5

13-1-00230-2

01-1-05566-8

02-1-08225-1

13-1-04707-3

04-1-02382-9

07-1-06752-0

06-1-00491-7

06-1-01471-5

CRIME

ATTEMPT BURGLARY 1 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATON
CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE OF ACHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2
RAPE OF A CHILD 1; RAPE OF A CHILD 2
RAPE 1

RAPE 1

ATTEMPT ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION
ATTEMPT - RAPE 1

ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION

ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION

INDECENT LIBERTIES (WITH FORCIBLE
COMPULSION)

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED



SCcC

SCcC

SCCC

SCCC

SCcC

SCcC

WCC

WCCW

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/13/14/2022

12/14/2022

12/14/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

12/20/21/22/2022

411893

405398

393156

797972

405924

912730

389063

312755

389432

827349

351091

863967

374172

759756

835094

338263

CURLEY,
Timothy

GERMAN,
Robert

KREBS, Joel

NHORN, Rong

SANDOVAL,
Hugo

VICKERS, Teddy

MORALES,
Magdoleno

WEAR,
Maureen

BOSWELL,
Mikheal

CAIN, Eric

DAUBERT,
Louie

DAY, Daniel

HARLAN, David

HARRINGTON,
Steven

LITTLEBEAR,
Alex

MCQUIRE,
Israel

CcB

CCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

PRE

CCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

ccB

ccB

CcB

CCB

SNOHOMISH

KING

GRAYS HARBOR

CLARK

KING

KING

PIERCE

PIERCE

KITSAP

FERRY

KING

KING

CLARK

OKANOGAN

KING

KING

18-1-00969-
31

17-1-00594-7

16-1-00110-9

11-1-00275-6

17-1-06172-3

85-1-00024-9

15-1-03243-9

06-1-03616-8

15-1-01395-3

09-1-00004-2

10-1-08635-4

10-1-08635-4

11-1-01446-1

12-1-00068-7

02-1-04893-1

11-1-06687-4

- TWO COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATON 1

INDECENT LIBERTIES (WITH FORCIBLE
COMPULSION)

RAPE 2 - VICTIM INCAPABLE OF CONSENT

RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE 2 - VICTIM INCAPABLE OF CONSENT

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHLD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

RAPE 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 2

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED



12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC 370437 MOON, Larry CCB

KITSAP 13-1-00631-4 RAPEOFACHILD 1 TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC /20/21/22/ 375178 ROSENBERG, CCB
Tyrel KITTITAS 14-1-00108-7 RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC 936855 SCHAUER, Kurt  CCB
KING 08-1-02347-4  CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - FOUR COUNTS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022 .
AHCC 767451 SELL, Curtis CCB
PIERCE 17-1-03148-0  RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC /20/21/22/ 841033 STANDON, CCB
Beau SNOHOMISH 02-1-00274-3  RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1 TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC /20/21/22/ 845034 TORRES, LTJ
Gregory KING 01-1-07368-7 MURDER 1 TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
12/20/21/22/2022
AHCC /20/21/22/ 940602 WISEMAN' CCB
Dennis SNOHOMISH 07-1-01492-1 RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1 TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center
CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex — Twin Rivers Unit

MCC-SOoU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center

WCC Washington Corrections Center

WCCW Washington Corrections Center for Women
WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim
Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.
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