

Date: September 8, 2022

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of December 2022. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual, they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18th birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections which is ultimately approved by the Board.
 - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
 - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

NAME	Hearing Date	DOCNUM	Name	Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME	
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	407825	GILCRIST, Tarail	ССВ	PIERCE	17-1-00683-3	ATTEMPT BURGLARY 1 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATON	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	407605	KEEVY, Duane	ССВ	LEWIS	18-1-00222- 21	CHILD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	368140	LEE, Charles	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	11-1-01967-0	RAPE OF A CHILD 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	410385	MATHER, Samuel	ССВ	KING	18-1-02112-6	CHILD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	300315	MAHAMMED, Mahamed	ССВ	KING	08-1-07141-0	RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	380591	MONTAR- MORALES, Domingo	ССВ				
MCC-	12/06/07/2022	373162	NEWLAND,	ССВ	SKAGIT	14-1-00546-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
TRU MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	785239	David POWELL, Ronald	ССВ	CLARK PIERCE	13-1-00230-2 01-1-05566-8	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; RAPE OF A CHILD 2 RAPE 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- TRU	12/06/07/2022	832646	PRESTON, Isaih	JUVBRd	KING	02-1-08225-1	RAPE 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- IMU	12/06/07/2022	350422	COTTRELL, Dontese	ССВ	PIERCE	13-1-04707-3	ATTEMPT ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- IMU	12/06/07/2022	846614	SMITH, Ronald	ССВ	YAKIMA	04-1-02382-9	ATTEMPT - RAPE 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
MCC- SOU	12/06/07/2022	748992	ROGERS, Tighe	ССВ	KING	07-1-06752-0	ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	816295	MILLER, Cory	ССВ	WHATCOM	06-1-00491-7	ASSAULT 2 W/SEXUAL MOTIVATION	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	980306	COX, John	ССВ	CLARK	06-1-01471-5	INDECENT LIBERTIES (WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION)	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

- TWO COUNTS

SCCC	12/13/14/2022	411893	CURLEY, Timothy	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	18-1-00969- 31	CHILD MOLESTATON 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	405398	GERMAN, Robert	ССВ	KING	17-1-00594-7	INDECENT LIBERTIES (WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION)	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	393156	KREBS, Joel	ССВ	GRAYS HARBOR	16-1-00110-9	RAPE 2 - VICTIM INCAPABLE OF CONSENT	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	797972	NHORN, Rong	ССВ	CLARK	11-1-00275-6	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	405924	SANDOVAL, Hugo	ССВ	KING	17-1-06172-3	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
SCCC	12/13/14/2022	912730	VICKERS, Teddy	PRE	KING	85-1-00024-9	RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
	12/14/2022						,	
WCC		389063	MORALES, Magdoleno	ССВ				
					PIERCE	15-1-03243-9	RAPE OF A CHILD 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
WCCW	12/14/2022	312755	WEAR, Maureen	ССВ	PIERCE	06-1-03616-8	RAPE OF A CHILD 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	389432	BOSWELL, Mikheal	ССВ	KITSAP	15-1-01395-3	RAPE 2 - VICTIM INCAPABLE OF CONSENT	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	827349	CAIN, Eric	ССВ	FERRY	09-1-00004-2	CHILD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	351091	DAUBERT, Louie	ССВ	KING	10-1-08635-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	863967	DAY, Daniel	ССВ	KING	10-1-08635-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	374172	HARLAN, David	ССВ	CLARK	11-1-01446-1	CHLD MOLESTATION 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	759756	HARRINGTON, Steven	ССВ	OKANOGAN	12-1-00068-7	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	835094	LITTLEBEAR, Alex	ССВ	KING	02-1-04893-1	RAPE 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
	12/20/21/22/2022		MCQUIRE,		DIIIA	02-1-04033-1	NACL 2	ILINIATIVELT SCHEDULED
AHCC	12, 20, 21, 22, 2022	338263	Israel	ССВ	KING	11-1-06687-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 2	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	370437	MOON, Larry	ССВ	KITSAP	13-1-00631-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	375178	ROSENBERG, Tyrel	ССВ	KITTITAS	14-1-00108-7	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	936855	SCHAUER, Kurt	ССВ	KING	08-1-02347-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - FOUR COUNTS	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	767451	SELL, Curtis	ССВ	PIERCE	17-1-03148-0	RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	841033	STANDON, Beau	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	02-1-00274-3	RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	845034	TORRES, Gregory	LTJ	KING	01-1-07368-7	MURDER 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED
AHCC	12/20/21/22/2022	940602	WISEMAN, Dennis	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	07-1-01492-1	RAPE 1; ROBBERY 1	TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED

AHCC	Airway Heights Corrections Center
CRCC	Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
MCC-TRU	Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit
MCC-SOU	Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR	Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory
SCCC	Stafford Creek Corrections Center
WCC	Washington Corrections Center
WCCW	Washington Corrections Center for Women
WSP	Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these individuals who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the ISRB Victim Liaison @ DOCISRBVictimservices@DOC1.WA.GOV

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.